No.1,  Lucknow  (hereinafter  referred  to  as  the  ‘Appellate  Court’)  vide

Order dated 23.10.2020 in Criminal Appeal No.148/2019.

FACTS:

2. The  appellant  is  the  complainant  in  Complaint  Case

No.6650/2012. He alleged that he had advanced a loan of Rs.22,00,000/-

(Twenty-Two lakhs) to the respondent  no.2 on the assurance that  the

entire amount will be returned. When the appellant demanded return of

the money, the accused issued Cheque No.726716 dated 17.03.2010 for

an amount of Rs.22,00,000/- (Twenty-Two lakhs) drawn on the Bank of

Baroda. The appellant presented the said cheque for encashment at IDBI

Bank,  Main  Branch,  Lucknow.  On  07.05.2010,  the  cheque  was

dishonoured with the endorsement ‘payment stopped by drawer’ and the

cheque  along  with  receipt  was  returned.

[...]

the Trial Court  vide Order dated 12.04.2019 found the accused guilty of

having  committed  an  offence  under  Section  1382 of  the  Negotiable

Instruments Act, 1881 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Act’) and sentenced

him to one year of simple imprisonment along with fine of Rs.35,00,000/-

(Rupees Thirty-Five Lakhs). In case of default in making the payment of

2 ‘138. Dishonour of cheque for insufficiency, etc., of funds in the account.—Where any cheque drawn by a
person on an account maintained by him with a banker for payment of any amount of money to another person

[...]

Per contra,  Mr  Shadan Farasat,  learned senior  counsel  for  the

respondent  no.2-accused submitted,  at  the  outset,  that  the  Impugned

Order is good in law and does not require any interference by this Court.

It was submitted that no proof of withdrawal of Rs.22,00,000/- (Rupees

Twenty-Two Lakhs) was placed on record by the complainant. The entire

story put forth by the complainant is fictitious and he has failed to prove

the  circumstances  in  which  the  cheque  was  handed  over  and  the

existence of any business relations between the parties.

[...]

appreciation  of  evidence  had  found  that  a  legally  enforceable  debt

existed in favour of the complainant-appellant payable by the respondent

no.2-accused; returned a finding of guilt/conviction, and; sentenced the

respondent  no.2  to  one  year  simple  imprisonment  and  fine  of

Rs.35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Lakhs). The Appellate Court upheld

the findings, whereas the High Court, by the Impugned Order, acquitted

the respondent no.2.

15. There  can  be  no  dispute  that  in  matters  relating  to  alleged

offences  under  Section  138  of  the  Act,  the  complainant  has  only  to

[...]

parting  submissions  of  learned  senior  counsel  for  the

accused/respondent no.2, to the effect that considering his age, he may

be only subjected to fine and not imprisonment, we are inclined to modify

the  sentence  to  only  payment  of  a  fine  restricted  to  Rs.32,00,000/-

(Rupees  Thirty-Two  Lakhs).  Acceding  to  the  request  by  the  learned

senior counsel, such fine be paid within four months from today to the

appellant, failing which the sentence in entirety, as awarded by the Trial

Court and upheld by the Appellate Court,  will  stand restored, with the